the explicit forecast period (terminal value), obtained by projecting the normalized cash flow in perpetuity relating to the last
year of the explicit forecast. The 2021-2025 Plan has been approved by the Parent Company’s Board of Directors and the
expected result flows have been estimated on the basis of past economic-income performance and future expectations. The
value in use, thus determined, was compared with the adjusted net invested capital, including operating assets (after any
impairment losses) and goodwill.

From the results of the impairment test carried out, it emerges that the estimated recoverable value for the CGU is € 138
million greater than the relative book value at the reference date, therefore it was deemed unnecessary to make value adjust-
ments at the Goodwill level.

86 ANSALDO ENERGIA  2020 Consolidated Financial Statements

We also performed a goodwill sensitivity analysis to verify the effects on the results of the impairment test of the variation
of some parameters deemed significant, namely WACC, growth rate in perpetuity, EBITDA in constancy of the other para-
meters: this analysis yields scenarios of greater devaluation, which, however, do not appear probable in the current context.

Sensitivity analysis

Variable Variation Impact on recoverable amount

Increase of WACC +1% -173 M€

Decrease in growth rate (g) -1% -134 M€

Decrease in EBITDA -10% -143 M€

Impairment of intangible assets
A recoverability analysis of intangible fixed assets was also performed in order to analyse all those assets not yet available for
use or those for which impairment presumptions have emerged (so-called trigger events).

The Intellectual Properties related to R&D specifically linked to the GT36 project (“IPR & D GT36”), pursuant to IAS 36 §10,
have been subjected to impairment test. This test was based on the DCF Method, using the value in use as the recoverable
value configuration.

As regards the determination of the recoverable value of the IPR & D GT36, an estimate was made of the cash flows gene-
rated by the technology in question, discounted at an opportunity cost of capital that reflects the specific risk of the asset.

The cash flows considered include all the income and expenses expected in relation to the economic flows of the orders, the
general and administrative overheads of the completion of research and development, the costs expected for the learning